

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF GEORGIA**

---

**Case No. S23A0421**

---

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

SISTERSONG WOMEN OF COLOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE  
COLLECTIVE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County  
Superior Court Case No. 2022CV367796

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN,  
SADHANA: COALITION OF PROGRESSIVE HINDUS, METROPOLITAN  
COMMUNITY CHURCHES, WOMEN’S RABBINIC NETWORK,  
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION, HINDUS FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS,  
RABBINICAL ASSEMBLY, INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION,  
ATLANTA RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION, THE UNITARIAN  
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION, CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE, AND  
SOUTHEAST CONFERENCE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Jennifer N. Ide, Esq.  
879 East Rock Springs Road  
Atlanta, GA 30306  
(h) (404)-575-4994  
(f) (404)-963-0829  
jennifer.n.ide@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Georgians sincerely hold different religious beliefs about abortion and when life begins.....	4
A. Religious traditions do not share a uniform view of when life begins. ....	4
B. Religious traditions have varying beliefs and laws regarding the termination of a pregnancy. ....	7
II. H.B. 481 codifies into state law one religious view of abortion and when life begins. ....	12
III. H.B. 481 restricts the exercise of Georgians’ sincerely held religious beliefs and violates their constitutional rights.....	17
A. H.B. 481 prevents Georgians from exercising their religious beliefs. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973), <i>overruled by Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	6
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	19, 20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	18
Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ III .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
2019 Ga. Laws Act 234 (H.B. 481) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
144 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1998).....	11
Mohammad A. Albar, <i>Induced Abortion From An Islamic Perspective: Is It Criminal Or Just Elective?</i> , 8 J. FAM. CMTY. MED. 25 (2001).....	12

Alliance of Baptists,  
*A Statement on Lifelong Sexual Education, Sexual & Reproductive Rights, and Opposing Sexual Justice and Violence* (2012), available at <https://web.archive.org/web/20210115142453/https://allianceofbaptists.org/assets/uploads/congregations/LifelongSexualEducation2012.pdf>.....10

St. Thomas Aquinas, *Summa Theologiae* 1.118 .....5

St. Thomas Aquinas, *Summa Contra Gentiles* 2.88-89 .....5

Dariusch Atighetchi,  
*Islamic Bioethics: Problems and Perspectives* (2006).....7

Belden Russonello Strategists LLC,  
*2016 Survey of Catholic Likely Voters* (Oct. 2016), available at <https://www.catholicsforchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-Catholic-Voter-Poll.pdf>.....10

Mark Cherry,  
*Religious Perspectives on Bioethics* (2004) .....7

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,  
*Abortion*, <https://newsroom.churchofjesuschrist.org/official-statement/abortion>.....8

Columbia Law School, Law, Rights, and Religion Project, *A Religious Right to Abortion: Legal History & Analysis* (2022), available at <https://lawrightsreligion.law.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/LRRP%20Religious%20Liberty%20%26%20Abortion%20Rights%20memo.pdf> .....10

Episcopal Church, *Standing Commission on Human Affairs and Health*, Resolution #A054 (1994), available at [https://episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts\\_resolution.pl?resolution=1994-A054](https://episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution.pl?resolution=1994-A054) .....8

Episcopal Church, *Standing Commission on Human Affairs and Health*, Resolution #A087 (1988), available at [https://www.episcopalarchives.org/e-archives/gc\\_reports/reports/1988/bb\\_1988-R016.pdf](https://www.episcopalarchives.org/e-archives/gc_reports/reports/1988/bb_1988-R016.pdf).....10

Episcopal Church, *Standing Commission on Human Affairs and Health*, Resolution #C047 (1988), available at [https://episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts\\_resolution.pl?resolution=1988-C047](https://episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution.pl?resolution=1988-C047) ..... 8

Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, *Social Statement on Abortion* (1991), available at <http://download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource%20Repository/AbortionSS.pdf> ..... 4, 9

Peggy Fletcher-Stack, *Surprise! The LDS Church can be seen as more ‘pro-choice’ than ‘pro-life’ on abortion. Here’s why*, SALT LAKE TRIBUNE (June 1, 2019), available at <https://www.sltrib.com/religion/2019/06/01/surprise-lds-church-can/> ..... 5, 8

Frank K. Flinn, *Encyclopedia of Catholicism* (2007) ..... 5

*Freedom of Choice Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 1912 Before the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources*, 101st Cong. 237 (1990) ..... 9

General Board of the American Baptist Churches, *Resolution Concerning Abortion and Ministry in the Local Church* (1987), available at [http://religiousinstitute.org/denom\\_statements/american-baptist-resolution-concerning-abortion-and-ministry-in-the-local-church/](http://religiousinstitute.org/denom_statements/american-baptist-resolution-concerning-abortion-and-ministry-in-the-local-church/) ..... 10

Kessarín Horvath, Georgia Senate Press Office, *Sen. Renee Unterman Issues Statement on the Living Infants Fairness and Equality Act* (May 7, 2019), available at <https://senatepress.net/sen-renee-unterman-issues-statement-on-the-living-infants-fairness-and-equality-life-act.html> ..... 15

*Joshua 1:9* ..... 15

Patricia Mazzei & Alan Blinder,  
*Georgia Governor Signs ‘Fetal Heartbeat’ Abortion Law*, THE  
 NEW YORK TIMES (May 7, 2019), available at  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/07/us/heartbeat-bill-georgia.html> .....15

Minutes of the 217th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church  
 (U.S.A.) (2006), available at  
[https://www.pcusa.org/site\\_media/media/uploads/oga/publications/journal2006.pdf](https://www.pcusa.org/site_media/media/uploads/oga/publications/journal2006.pdf) .....9

Mishnah Ohalot 7:6,  
 available at [https://www.sefaria.org/Mishnah\\_Oholot.7.6?lang=bi](https://www.sefaria.org/Mishnah_Oholot.7.6?lang=bi)..... 11

Cindy Morley, *House bill would change abortion laws in Georgia*  
 (Feb. 28, 2019), INSIDERADVANTAGE, available at  
<https://insideradvantage.com/2019/02/28/house-bill-would-change-abortion-laws-in-georgia-2/>..... 15

Nat’l Council of Jewish Women,  
*Abortion and Jewish Values Toolkit* (2020), [https://www.ncjw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/NCJW\\_ReproductiveGuide\\_Final.pdf](https://www.ncjw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/NCJW_ReproductiveGuide_Final.pdf) .....6

Park Ridge Ctr., *The Latter-day Saints Tradition: Religious Beliefs and Healthcare Decisions* (Deborah Abbott ed., 2002),  
[https://www.advocatehealth.com/assets/documents/faith/latter-day\\_saints\\_tradition.pdf](https://www.advocatehealth.com/assets/documents/faith/latter-day_saints_tradition.pdf).....5, 8

Pew Research Ctr.,  
*2014 Religious Landscape Study*, available at  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/about-the-religious-landscape-study/>..... 11

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),  
*Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues*,  
<https://www.presbyterianmission.org/what-we-believe/social-issues/abortion-issues/> .....4, 9

Religious Action Ctr. of Reform Judaism,  
*Reproductive Health and Rights*,  
<https://rac.org/issues/reproductive-health-and-rights> ..... 11

Vanessa Romo,  
*Georgia’s Governor Signs ‘Fetal Heartbeat’ Abortion Law*, NPR  
 (May 7, 2019), available at  
<https://www.npr.org/2019/05/07/721028329/georgias-governor-signs-fetal-heartbeat-law>.....15

Rabbi Danya Ruttenberg,  
*The Torah of Reproductive Justice*,  
<https://www.sefaria.org/sheets/234926?lang=bi> .....6, 11

Abdulaziz Sachedina,  
*Islamic Biomedical Ethics: Principles and Application* (2009).....7

Selena Simmons-Duffin & Carrie Feibel,  
*The Texas abortion ban hinges on ‘fetal heartbeat.’ Doctors call that misleading*, NPR (May 3, 2022), available at  
<https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2021/09/02/1033727679/fetal-heartbeat-isnt-a-medical-term-but-its-still-used-in-laws-on-abortion> .....14

Anne Stensvold,  
*A History of Pregnancy in Christianity: From Original Sin to Contemporary Abortion Debates* (2015).....5

Elissa Strauss,  
*When Does Life Begin? It’s Not So Simple*, SLATE (Apr. 4, 2017),  
<https://slate.com/human-interest/2017/04/when-does-life-begin-outside-the-christian-right-the-answer-is-over-time.html> .....5, 6, 7, 11, 12

Kaitlin Sullivan,  
*‘Heartbeat bills’: Is there a fetal heartbeat at six weeks of pregnancy?*, NBC NEWS (Apr. 17, 2022), available at  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/health/womens-health/heartbeat-bills-called-fetal-heartbeat-six-weeks-pregnancy-rcna24435> .....14

Talmud Gittin 23b:9,  
 available at <https://www.sefaria.org/Gittin.23b.9?lang=bi>.....6

Talmud Yevamot 69b,  
 available at <https://www.sefaria.org/sheets/234926.8?lang=b> .....6

United Church of Christ,  
*Resolutions on Freedom of Choice*, available at  
<https://new.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf>.....7
